

No. 12-86

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WILLIS OF COLORADO, INC.; WILLIS GROUP  
HOLDINGS LIMITED; WILLIS LIMITED;  
BOWEN, MICLETTE & BRITT, INC.; AND  
SEI INVESTMENTS COMPANY,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SAMUEL TROICE, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS  
IN RESPONSE TO BRIEF FOR  
THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

---

PHILLIP W. PREIS  
*Counsel of Record*  
PREIS GORDON, APLC  
450 Laurel Street, Suite 2150  
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70801  
(225) 387-0707  
phil@preislaw.com

*Counsel for Respondents,  
James Roland, et al.  
and Leah Farr, et al.*

December 26, 2012

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	3
I. THE UNITED STATES' ANALYSIS OF THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S APPLICATION OF THE "IN CONNECTION WITH" TEST IS DRIVEN BY CONCERNS OF LIMITATIONS ON THE SEC'S ENFORCEMENT POWERS .....	3
II. THE UNITED STATES RECOGNIZES THAT THE WRIT APPLICANTS ARE SEEKING REVIEW OF DIS- PUTED FACTUAL ISSUES AND THE APPLICATION OF THOSE FACTS .....	5
III. THE JURISDICTIONAL ANALYSIS IS IN ERROR.....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co. v. Flowers</i> , 330 U.S. 464 (1947) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Gay v. Ruff</i> , 292 U.S. 25 (1934) .....	10
<i>Janvey v. Adams</i> , 588 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Janvey v. Alguire</i> , 628 F.3d 164, 168 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>Janvey v. Alguire</i> , 647 F.3d 585, 591 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	7
<i>Janvey v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee, Inc.</i> , 699 F.3d 848 (5th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Janvey v. Libyan Inv. Authority</i> , 478 F.App'x 233 (5th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006) .....	9
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner and Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006) .....	3
<i>Metropolitan Casualty Ins. Co. v. Stevens</i> , 312 U.S. 563 (1941) .....	9, 11
<i>Pendergest-Holt v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's of London</i> , 600 F.3d 562, 567 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>Roland v. Green</i> , 675 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2012).....	1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>S.E.C. v. Stanford Intern. Bank Ltd.</i> , 424 F.App'x 338 (5th Cir. 2011).....	6-7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>S.E.C. v. Stanford Intern. Bank Ltd.</i> , 465 F.App'x 316 (5th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>S.E.C. v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	7
<i>Segal v. Fifth Third Bank, N.A.</i> , 581 F.3d 305 (6th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Volvo of America Corporation v. Schwarzer</i> , 429 U.S. 1331 (1976) .....	9, 11
 STATUTES	
17 C.F.R. §240.10b-5.....	3, 4
28 U.S.C. §71 (1940) .....	10
28 U.S.C. §1447 (2006).....	10
28 U.S.C. §1447(d) .....	9, 10, 11
 RULES	
Sup. Ct R. 10 .....	2, 3
